
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Heolgerrig Community School and Trelewis 
Primary School 
To meet with the Head teachers of Heolgerrig 
Community School and Trelewis Primary School.

4. Post 16 Home to school transport- Post 
consultation 
To consider the attached report 5 - 46

5. New Estyn Inspection Framework for Schools 
To consider the attached report 47 - 50

6. FIRST DRAFT Scrutiny Report - Review of 
Attendance & Attainment in Primary & Secondary 
Schools 
The Task and Finish Group has completed its 
Draft report. A copy will be sent to Committee 
members under separate cover.

7. Draft Annual Work Programme 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 51 - 62

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:  H R Jones (Chair)
                     C Davies (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago and S Thomas

Co-optees: C Brown, R Lazell, M Pedro, A Rees, 
A Roberts and R Crowley

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Post-16 Home to School Transport – Following 
Consultation 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report proposes changes to the current post-16 home to school transport 
service. The service is discretionary, and making changes will allow for the 
continuation of a sustainable service and savings to be made.  The options for 
change are summarised below. 

1.2 A business case (Appendix A) has been developed that appraises five options:

1.2.1 Option 1 – The service remains as is.

1.2.2 Option 2 – Provide free post-16 transport only to The College Merthyr Tydfil or to 
the schools that are the nearest suitable that still provide post-16 
education.

1.2.3 Option 3 – Provide free post-16 transport only to The College Merthyr Tydfil, 
Welsh school and Faith school.

1.2.4 Option 4 – Provide post-16 transp
[...]
c Protection and 
Housing Service.

3.4 As mentioned above in paragraph 3.1, the Council provides free transport to a 
number of schools and colleges for pupils to attend their courses. There are 
currently five colleges and six schools to which pupils from Merthyr Tydfil are 
transported to, these are listed below:

3.4.1 The colleges are:
 The College Merthyr Tydfil
 Coleg Morgannwg (campuses in Aberdare, Nantgarw and 

Ystrad Mynach)
 Bridgend College (Pencoed College)

3.4.2 The schools are:
 Ysgol Gyfun Rhydywaun (Welsh-medium) - RCT

Page 6



 Lewis Boys School - Pengam
 Lewis Girls School - Ystrad Mynach
 Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni - Blackwood
 St Johns Baptist Church in Wales High School (Faith) - 

Aberdare
 Cardinal Newman R.C. School (Faith) – Pontypridd

3.5 Our current transport policy states the following 12 colleges are where free 
transport will be provided to:

 Coleg Cymoedd (campuses at Aberdare, Rhondda, Nantgarw, Ystrad 
Mynach, Rhymney and Pontypridd)

 Bridgend College (campuses at Bridgend and Pencoed)
 University of South Wales, Art, Design and Technology College 

(campuses at Pontypridd and Newport)
 The College Merthyr Tydfil

3.6 The transport provided to the Colleges is for post-16 learners only, and for 
transport provided to schools the post-16 pupils travel amongst mainstream 
pupils. Currently 155 pupils receive sole post-16 transport and 144 pupils 
travel on mainstream transport.

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Using the agreed Operating Model Design of the Council and the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Wales (WFG) Act 2015, five ways of working (i.e. moving 
long term, preventative and integrated ways of working whilst involving and 
collaborating appropriately to do so), possible options for changing the post-
16 home to school transport provision were developed.

4.2 A report on post-16 home to school transport went to Council on 13th 
December 2017 for approval to undertake a 12 week public consultation 
exercise on the proposed 5 options for changing the service.

4.3 The consultation ran from the 22nd January 2018 to 16th April 2018. 
Four drop-in consultation sessions were held across the County Borough: 

 The College Merthyr Tydfil – 31st January 2018
 Theatr Soar – 22nd March 2018
 Bedlinog RFC – 28th March 2018
 Treharris Library – 28th March 2018

4.4 The process used for consultation took a varied range of methodologies to 
ensure as wide a response as possible. This gave the public an opportunity to 
have their say. This included:

 An online questionnaire designed using the Cwm Taf Community 
Engagement Hub so that people could respond electronically.

Page 7



 Letters were sent to all Primary and Secondary schools within the 
County Borough together with those schools outside the County 
Borough who may be affected. Head Teachers then passed the letters 
to parents via their pupils. Other stakeholders such as the transport 
operators were also sent letters. 

 An online live social media consultation session was held on 11th April 
2018.

 A press release was created, plus several messages were posted on 
social media informing the general public of the consultation and how 
to take part. 

 At each of the consultation venues paper questionnaires were available 
for the public to express their views.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Following the completion of the 12 week public consultation, results have 
been gathered and analysed. Further detail including the feedback from the 
public consultation can be found below in Appendix A. 

5.2 For each of the 5 options, a risk analysis and a finance analysis exercise has 
been carried out. The results can be found below in Appendix A.

5.3 On the basis of the findings, we believe option 3 is the preferred way forward 
and meets with our objectives as mentioned in 3.1 for the post-16 transport 
service to become efficient, effective and sustainable for the future.

5.4 The report is being presented to scrutiny for challenge, with view to taking it to 
full Council for a decision on 27th June 2018.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 We want to meet with the objectives to streamline the service and ensure it’s 
more sustainable in the future. This will ensure the service can continue to 
provide the required transport to meet the educational needs of our pupils. 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 Following scrutiny, we’d like to take the report to Council on 27th June 2018 
for approval.

7.2 Following Council decision, any policy changes will occur in October 2018 
ready for implementation in the academic year of 2019/20. Pupils starting a 
course in September 2018 will be informed of any changes coming into effect 
the following academic year, so they are fully aware when making their course 
choice. If a student has already started their course before the implementation 
in September 2019, they will be offered free transport to allow them to finish 
their course.

Page 8



8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 As part of the development of the 5 options and running the consultation 
exercise, we’ve considered how to make the service sustainable for the 
future. We feel option 3 is the best option to achieve this whilst still enabling 
post-16 students to continue with their studies, and to prevent students 
leaving education due to transport provision.

8.2 We’ve involved both the community and pupil voice in the consultation 
exercise. We’ve held various consultation sessions across the County 
Borough, communicated directly with schools, colleges and pupils, and 
encouraged the wider public via Social Media to have their say. The 
consultation ensured that the community had access to the information 
regarding all of the possible options, and had the opportunity to ask questions 
and suggest alternative options.

8.3 We’ve taken a collaborative approach with The College Merthyr Tydfil to 
identify what additional courses could be offered to post-16 students. This 
collaborative working is ongo
[...]
 decision making by 
obtaining their views on our proposed options.  

3.9 The consultation ran from the 22nd January 2018 to 16th April 2018. 
Four drop-in consultation sessions were held across the County Borough: 

 The College Merthyr Tydfil – 31st January 2018
 Theatr Soar – 22nd March 2018
 Bedlinog RFC – 28th March 2018
 Treharris Library – 28th March 2018

3.10 The process used for consultation took a varied range of methodologies to 
ensure as wide a response as possible. This gave the public an opportunity to 
have their say. This included:

 An online questionnaire designed using the Cwm Taf Community 
Engagement Hub so that people could respond electronically.

 Letters were sent to all Primary and Secondary schools within the 
County Borough together with those schools outside the County 
Borough who may be affected. Head Teachers then passed the letters 

Page 12



to parents via their pupils. Other stakeholders such as the transport 
operators were also sent letters. 

 An online live social media consultation session was held on 11th April 
2018.

 A press release was created, plus several messages were posted on 
social media informing the general public of the consultation and how 
to take part. 

 At each of the consultation venues paper questionnaires were available 
for the public to express their views.

3.11 Further detail including the feedback from the public consultation exercise is 
included in this report and is explained below in Appendix 2. 

4.0 RATIONALE

4.1 The reviewing of the post-16 home to school transport service arose as part of 
the budget review exercise set out by Corporate Management Team (CMT). It 
became apparent that post-16 transport could be an area where sustainability 
could be strengthened and savings made. The Council provides post-16 
transport over and above the guidelines. As the service is discretionary there 
is the option to cease provision of the service, as is explained below in section 
5. 

4.2 There are 5 options listed in section 1 and explained further in section 5. Each 
option is viable and has differing revenue savings attributed to them. Officers 
have engaged with service users and the wider public to gauge opinion.

4.3 Using the agreed Operating Model Design of the Council and the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Wales (WFG) Act 2015, five ways of working (i.e. moving 
long term, preventative and integrated ways of working whilst involving and 
collaborating appropriately to do so), possible options for changing the post-
16 home to school transport provision were progressed.

4.4 The consultation ensured that the community had access to the information 
regarding all of the possible options before any decision is made by the 
Council. It also gave the community the opportunity to ask questions and 
suggest alternative options.

4.5 Following Council decision, any policy changes will occur in October 2018 
ready for implementation in the academic year of 2019/20. Pupils starting a 
course in September 2018 will be informed of any changes coming into effect 
the following academic year, so they are fully aware when making their course 
choice that transport may only be available for the first year of their course. If 
a student has already started their course before academic year 2018/19, 
they will continue to receive free transport to allow them to finish their course.

Page 13



5.0 OPTIONS

5.1 This section details the options with the advantages and disadvantages, 
potential financial savings, risks and public consultation outcomes. Appendix 
1 describes how the options relate to the WFG Act, including the Council 
Wellbeing Objectives.

5.2 Option 1 – (Remain as is)

This option assumes that the current arrangements remain, and there are no 
changes to current provision. 

5.2.1 There will be no revenue savings with this option as there will be 
no change to the service. Also spend could increase if contracts 
are retendered.

5.2.2 The two highes
[...]
as the 
transport to these schools will remain. There could be a negative impact on 
the Age characteristic as some post-16 courses that pupils wish to attend may 
not be provided by The College Merthyr Tydfil and those pupils may not be 
entitled to post-16 transport to an alternative school/college. Taking this in to 
consideration, the Local Education Authority and The College Merthyr Tydfil 
look to work together to establish learner requirements so more course 
choices can be offered.

Page 20



SUE WALKER
CHIEF OFFICER FOR LEARNING

ALYN OWEN
CHIEF OFFICER FOR REGENERATION

LISA MYTTON
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING

GERAINT THOMAS
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

REGENERATION AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Equality Impact 
Assessment

November 2017 Business Change Team

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Consultation has been undertaken with the Corporate Management Team in respect 
of each proposal(s) and recommendation(s) set out in this report. 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 - Post-16 Home to School Transport Business Case

Business Case – Post 16 Home to School Transport

Project Title Post-16 Home to School Transport

Date (Insert Version Date) May 2018

Lead Officer(s) Sue Walker and Alyn Owen

Service Area Learning and Transport

Purpose of the Business Case

Project Background
In the sections below, please give the reasons identified for this project to take place, addressing the Council's 
Wellbeing Objectives (Wellbeing of Future Generation Act, 2015) and what has encouraged the development 
of this business case?  Consider what approach has been taken place against the 5 Ways of Working e.g. - 
take an integrated approach when setting and taking steps to meet our Wellbeing Objectives; work with others 
in a collaborative way to find shared sustainable solutions; involve people in the decisions that affect them, 
reflecting the diversity of our communiti
[...]
equal footing with the English language in Wales. Along 
with Welsh Government’s ambition for “enabling the Welsh language to thrive”, the 
public consider a change to the post-16 transport provision to the Welsh school as a 
negative impact on the future of the Welsh language. 

 The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) places each Local Authority in Wales 
with a statutory duty to plan and demonstrate clear actions and steps to maximise 
opportunities for Welsh-medium education. It is felt by most that by removing the free 
post-16 transport, it is taking the opportunity away for pupils to be educated in the 
language of their choosing. 

Pupil Voice

In addition to the 12 week consultation events, we were keen to receive feedback from 
pupils so we could ensure that their views had been heard. The schools in support of pupil 
voice asked their pupils their views regarding the proposed changes and provided them 
with the consultation questionnaire, along with detail on the options being considered.

Unfortunately no schools came back to us with pupil voice outcomes in the timescale set, 
despite several requests from the team. Some schools advised their pupils to complete the 
online questionnaire during the public consultation period, so these pupils may have voiced 
their opinion this way. As mentioned in the consultation responses section above, 40.72% 
of respondents who completed the online questionnaire were pupils.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

New Estyn Inspection Framework for Schools
Fframwaith Arolygu Newydd Estyn ar gyfer 
Ysgolion

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update LAESCYP Scrutiny members on the changes 
in the Estyn inspection reporting framework for schools. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 This report is discussed and noted

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 In September 2017, Estyn implemented new arrangements for inspecting all 
schools, independent specialist colleges, pupil referral units and work-based 
learning providers. Schools within Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council will 
be inspected using this new framework. Learners and their progress continue 
to be at the heart of all Estyn inspections. Estyn will focus more strongly on 
what is working well and what needs to improve. Inspections will reflect the 
transformation that is happening in learning and teaching.

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Schools received 20 days’ notice of inspection.

Date Written 15th May 2018
Report Author Joe Colsey
Service Area LAESCYP
Committee Date 4th June 2018

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



4.2 The inspection team looked at three key questions (KQ):
 KQ1: How good are outcomes?

o Standards
o Wellbeing

 KQ2: How good is provision?
o Learning experiences
o Teaching
o Care, support and guidance
o Learning environments

 KQ3: How good are leadership and management?
o Leadership
o Improving quality
o Partnership working
o Resource management

4.3 An overall judgment was provided for current performance and prospects for 
improvement.

4.4 There were four judgements for each inspection area:
o Excellent: Many strengths including significant examples of sector 

leading practice.
o Good: Many strengths and no important areas requiring significant 

improvement. 
o Adequate: Strengths outweigh areas for improvement.
o Unsatisfactory: Important areas for improvement outweigh strengths.

4.5 There were four levels of follow-up activity:
o Local authority monitoring
o Estyn monitoring
o Significant improvement
o Special Measures

4.6 If sector leading practice is identified by the inspection team, the school 
leaders will be asked to produce a case study in relation to the sector leading 
aspect. This case study will be published on the Estyn website as a means of 
sharing best practice.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Schools will receive 15 days’ notice of inspection. The school’s self-evaluation 
report will be the starting point of the inspection. The inspection team will look 
at how well the provider knows its own strengths and areas to improve.

5.2 Inspection reports will be shorter; they will focus on the most relevant and 
important aspects of the school.

5.3 Many aspects will only be included by exception, which means they will only 
be included if they are particularly strong or particularly weak.

Page 48



5.4 The inspection team will look at five inspection areas (IA):
o IA1: Standards
o IA2: Wellbeing and attitudes to learning
o IA3: Teaching and learning experiences
o IA4: Care, support and guidance
o IA5: Leadership and management

5.5 There will not be any overall judgements for current performance or prospects 
for improvement, but a judgement for each of the five inspection areas.

5.6 There still remain four judgements for each inspection area:
o Excellent: Very strong, sustained performance and practice
o Good: Strong features, although minor aspects may require 

improvement.
o Adequate and needs improvement: Strengths outweigh weakness, but 

important aspects require improvement.
o Unsatisfactory and needs urgent improvement: Important weaknesses 

outweigh any strength.

5.7 There will be three levels of follow-up activity:
o Estyn review – this has replaced Estyn monitoring
o Significant improvement
o Special Measures

Monitoring visits will continue to take place at broadly similar intervals 
following the core inspection, i.e. 12 – 18 months later for Estyn review and 
significant improvement, and regular monitoring visits for schools requiring 
special measures. Schools and the local authority will be given 10 working 
days’ notice of follow-up monitoring visits.

5.8 If the inspection team identify an area of the school’s work that is considered 
to be interesting or innovative, the school will be asked to provide a case 
study in relation to thi
[...]
 and Gentlemen

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting.

1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to consider the requirements 
of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Committee considers the attached draft work programme and approves, revises 
or amends it as deemed appropriate.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
3.1 The attached work programme identifies the topics and issues under consideration 

by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional subjects to be 
identified and included on the programme.

3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 
their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda. 

3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 
Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this.

Date Written 29nd May 2018
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Committee Division Scrutiny 
Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt
Committee Date 4th June  2018

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 
help the Council to respond to local community needs and contribute to the seven 
national wellbeing goals. The four Wellbeing Objectives are:-

BS Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals. The key outcomes (or components) for Best Start to Life are:

 Children live in a nurturing and stimulating home environment 
 Children have
[...]
l 2018 MTCBC Website

Full Council 4th April 2018 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 55

http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/g2694/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2018%2017.30%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=10&LLL=0


 

APPENDIX I

Page 56



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Date / Timing Overarching Item Linked to MTCBC’s 
Wellbeing Objectives 

(Corporate Objectives)?

Officer & Cabinet Member  (Other)
Scrutiny Focus 

Changes in the ESTYN 
Inspection Reporting 
Framework for schools

BS Best Start to Life  Cllr Lisa Mytton / Sue Walker / 
Joe Colsey

Scrutiny and Challenge: - to receive details of 
Changes in the ESTYN Self Evaluation Reporting (SER) 
Framework.

FIRST DRAFT Scrutiny 
Report - Review of 
Attendance & 
Attainment in Primary 
& Secondary Schools

BS Best Start to Life  Task & Finish Group. Cllr H 
Jones, Cllr C Davies, and Cllr S 
Jago

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Task and Finish Group 
has prepared its report for consideration by the full 
Committee. Once agreed it will be progressed to 
Cabinet for consideration

Draft Annual Work 
Programme 2018/19

n/a Task & Finish Group. Cllr H 
Jones, Cllr C Davies, and Mrs R 
Lazell

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To consider the draft 
Annual Work programme for 2018/19 as prepared by 
the Task and Finish group of Cllr H Jones, Cllr C. 
Davies, and Mrs R Lazell.

4th June 2018

Heolgerrig Community 
School and Trelewis 
Primary School.

BS Best Start to Life  Head teachers of Heolgerrig 
Communi
[...]
n were - Continuity of Funding. 
Current number of INSET days per year is insufficient. 
Eligibility / criteria for admission to Greenfield. 
Future accommodation needs of Greenfield to be 
considered as well. To also receive details of the 
Outreach Service.

P
age 60



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Additional items to consider for Work

Date to be 
confirmed

To invite / visit Heads and Chairs of Governance at the following schools :-
 Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Santes Tudful
 Pen-y-dre High School
 Ynysowen Community Primary School
 Visit Educated Other Than at School (EOTAS) to see what provision is available (before 8th April).
 Visit LRB’s (Learning Resource Basis) as part of the programme of visits.

Date to be 
confirmed

Date to be 
confirmed

Date to be 
confirmed

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Post 16 Home to school transport- Post consultation
	5 New Estyn Inspection Framework for Schools
	7 Draft Annual Work Programme 2018/19
	Appenxix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

MONDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2018
PRESENT: Councillors  H R Jones (Chair)

                       C Davies (Vice-Chair)

Councillors D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago and S Thomas

Cooptees:
C Brown (Parent Governor-Primary), R Lazell (Parent Governor-
Secondary/Special), A Rees (Public), A Roberts (Voluntary 
Sector) and R Crowley (Youth Forum Representative)

Other Councillors in Attendance:
L Mytton (Cabinet Member)

Officers:
S Walker (Chief Education Officer), A Cooper (Business Change 
Officer), A Mogford (Business Change Manager), P Lewis 
(Trading Standards and Licensing Manager) and S Lyons 
(Performance Officer)

Outside Bodies:
Anna Morgan (Headteacher) and Glyn Mahoney (Chair of 
Governors)  -  Heolgerrig Community School
Ryan Morris (Headteacher)  -  Trelewis Primary School

H Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and K Vokes (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

18  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Michelle Symonds 
(Co-optee).



19  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made. 

The Chair agreed that the order of the agenda will change.

20  Heolgerrig Community 
School and Trelewis 
Primary School

The Chair welcomed Anna Morgan (Headteacher) and Glyn 
Mahoney (Chair of Governors) at Heolgerrig Community 
School.   

Anna Morgan took the Committee through the good 
progress and improvements made at Heolgerrig School and 
the presentation covered the following areas:

 Introduction to Heolgerrig Community School.

 Heolgerrig Community School being put into 
Special Measures in 2012.

 The path to improvement in 2013.
.

 A breakdown of the successful Inspection in 2017.

 Rapid identification of needs and securing an 
accurate baseline.

 Key successes identified in the case study in 
relation to reading and attendance. 

 What impact has this work had on provision and 
learners’ standards.

 Securing improvements beyond special measures.

Anna Morgan and officers of the Authority provided advice 
and background information in relation to questions from 
the Committee.  

Claire Brown and Alan Rees (Co-optees) left the meeting at 
5.10 pm.  

The Chair then welcomed Ryan Morris, Headteacher of 
Trelewis Primary School.   

Ryan Morris took the Committee through the good progress 
and improvements made at Trelewis Primary School and 
the presentation covered the following areas:

 Introduction to Trelewis Primary School.

 2018 Estyn Report outlining the successful areas 
and judgements made. 

 What has been done at the School to achieve a 
successful Estyn Inspection:



- Leading the improvement of communication 
and engagement with  parents. 

- Identifying clear issues that needed to be 
addressed.

- Strategies in place to improve engagement of 
parents. 

- Engagement with community groups. 

- A new vision established that took in 
stakeholders’ views and involved the whole 
school community. 

 Continue to strengthen and develop links with 
parents to improve pupil standards.

 Develop further links with the community and 
community events. 

 Continue to provide opportunities for parents to 
volunteer in the School.

 Share practice with others.   

Ryan Morris and officers of the Authority provided advice 
and background information in relation to questions from 
the Committee.

The Chair and Councillor Lisa Mytton (Cabinet Member for 
Learning) congratulated Anne Morgan, Glyn Mahoney and 
Rhys Morris and thanked them for attending.

Councillor Lee Davies left the meeting at 5.35 pm.  

21  Post 16 Home to 
school transport- Post 
consultation

The Chair advised members that this item would be 
discussed at the start of the meeting. 

The Chair welcomed Paul Lewis, Andrew Mogford and Amii 
Cooper to the meeting. 

Paul Lewis referred to the Post 16 Home to School 
Transport report attached to the agenda.

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Clarification on the 480 responses received after 
the 12 week consultation and figures outlined in the 
table on page 43 of the report.  

 Consideration of the paper questionnaire results. 

 Provision of free transport to pupils. 



 The NEET’s provision in relation to the free 
transport element. 

 The effectiveness of the consultation process for 
young people. 

 Withdrawal of free transport to pupils.  

 Operating Model Design of the Council and the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Wales Act  -  
applying the 5 ways of working in the development 
of each of the options, proper consideration of the 5 
ways of working and the evidence of the work?

 Updating the columns within the critical success 
factors. 

 Courses attended by pupils.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Officers note and consider the observations made 
by members of the Committee prior to the report 
being scheduled for a decision at a future Full 
Council meeting.

 Any future draft reports be clearly identified as a 
“draft” report outlining that the Scrutiny members 
are only expected to make observations at this 
stage and not a decision.     

22  New Estyn Inspection 
Framework for Schools

Joe Colsey referred to the report on the New Estyn 
Inspection Framework for School and gave members an 
overview on the changes in the Estyn Inspection reporting 
framework for Schools.  

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 The priorities and challenges on Schools to raise 
standards at KS4 and attendance.   

 Clarification on the five inspection areas, namely 
Standards, Wellbeing and attitudes to learning, 
teaching and learning experiences, care support 
and guidance and leadership and management.

RESOLVED that:

The Scrutiny members note the contents of the report.  

23  FIRST DRAFT 
Scrutiny Report - 
Review of Attendance 
& Attainment in 
Primary & Secondary 
Schools

The Chair referred to the first draft of the Review of 
attendance and attainment in Primary and Secondary 
Schools (which had been circulated to Members) and 
advised that a Task and Finish Group had been established 
(consisting of himself, Councillor Chris Davies and 
Councillor Sherelle Jago).   



The Task and Finish Group undertook a review of 
attendance within Primary and Secondary Schools across 
the County Borough area, to determine whether low rates of 
attendance were contributing to a corresponding level of 
attainment within the Schools.   

Discussion ensued in relation to the contents of the report 
and it was RESOLVED that:

 The contents of the report be noted. 

 The report be shared with the Chief Officer for 
Education and Cabinet Member for Learning.  

 Officers report back on progress as part of the 
Work Programme.  

Councillor Chris Davies thanked the Chair on the excellent 
work that he has done to bring this report to members of the 
Committee and advised that this will be a good tool for 
officers within the Education Department to take forward to 
Headteachers and Governing Bodies.

24  Draft Annual Work 
Programme 2018/19

The Scrutiny Manager referred members to the work 
programme which had been prepared in advance of the 
next scrutiny committee meeting. 

Following discussion, it was RESOLVED that:

 The Work Programme be agreed. 

 Headteachers and Chairs of Governors be invited 
to future Committees as part of the Work 
Programme over the next year.

 The Committee to continue visits to Schools across 
the county borough outside of the scheduled 
Committee meetings. 

 Consideration be given to a Joint Scrutiny 
Committee with Social Services to look at the 
health and education for children looked after.  

25  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals, feedback or 
follow up actions to discuss. 

26  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting. 

27  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

Members were advised that this was Howard Jones’ last 
meeting as he is retiring at the end of June.



On behalf of the Committee, the Chair and Councillor Lisa 
Mytton (Cabinet Member for Learning) thanked Howard 
Jones for all his advice and guidance which has played a 
significant part in the way the Committee has carried out its 
work.  


